

No. 20-510

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IQVIA, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

FLORENCE MUSSAT, M.D., S.C.,
on behalf of itself and all others similarly situated,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AS *AMICI CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
JONATHAN D. URICK
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

November 16, 2020

CORY L. ANDREWS
Counsel of Record
JOHN M. MASSLON II
WASHINGTON LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2009 Mass. Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 588-0302
candrews@wlf.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO VINDICATE THE UNIFORM APPLICATION OF RULE 4(K)	4
II. THE COURT SHOULD INTERVENE TO CLEAR UP THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S NOVEL UN- DERSTANDING OF PERSONAL JURISDICTION	8
A. Personal Jurisdiction Limits Claims, Not Parties	9
B. A Plaintiff’s Affiliation With the Forum State Is Irrelevant	10
C. The Fifth Amendment Is Not Implicated Here	12
III. IF LEFT TO STAND, THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S RULE WOULD HARM BUSINESS AND THE JUDICIAL SYSTEM	13
A. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Invites Forum Shopping.....	14
B. The Seventh Circuit’s Approach Erodes Predictability	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

IV. THE DECISION BELOW IGNORES THE IMPORTANT FEDERALISM INTERESTS UNDERLYING PERSONAL JURISDICTION	18
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alfred L. Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico,</i> <i>ex rel. Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982)	20
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Tyrrell</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1549 (2017)	1, 5, 10, 14
<i>Braver v. Northstar Alarm Services, LLC</i> , 329 F.R.D. 320 (W.D. Okla. 2018)	15
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014)	11, 14, 15, 20
<i>Fitzhenry-Russell v. Dr. Pepper Snapple Grp.</i> , No. 17-cv-564, 2017 WL 20 4224723 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 22, 2017)	15
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	18
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958)	18
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Columbia, SA</i> <i>v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	11, 12
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 559 U.S. 77 (2010)	17
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 932 F.3d 915 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des</i> <i>Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694 (1982)	11, 13

	Page(s)
<i>J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011)	19
<i>Maclin v. Reliable Reports of Tex., Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 845 (N.D. Ohio 2018).....	16
<i>Macon v. ITT Continental Baking Co.</i> , 779 F.2d 1166 (6th Cir. 1985)	8
<i>Molock v. Whole Foods Mkt. Grp., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 293 (D.C. Cir. 2020)	9
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	18
<i>Omni Capital Int’l v. Rudolph Wolff & Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 97 (1987)	4, 7, 12
<i>Payton v. Cnty. of Kane</i> , 308 F.3d 673 (7th Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985)	6, 9, 10
<i>Porina v. Marward Shipping Co.</i> , 521 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>Rush v. Savchuck</i> , 444 U.S. 320 (1980)	11
<i>Schwarzenegger v. Fred Martin Motor Co.</i> , 374 F.3d 797 (9th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977)	10
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 571 U.S. 277 (2014)	6, 9, 11, 12, 13
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980)	16, 17

	Page(s)
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971)	18

RULES:

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....	8, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(A).....	5, 6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(B).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(1)(C).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 4(k)(2).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	3, 7, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Carol Rice Andrews, <i>The Personal Jurisdiction Problem Overlooked in the National Debate About “Class Action Fairness,”</i> 58 SMU L. Rev. 1313 (2005).....	17
Comm’n on Revision of the Fed. Court Appellate Sys., Structure and Internal Procedures: Recommendations for Change, 67 F.R.D. 195 (1975)	8
William M. Landes & Richard Posner, <i>Adjudication as a Private Good</i> , 8 J. Legal Studies 235 (1974).....	19
Linda J. Silberman, <i>The End of Another Era: Reflections on Daimler and Its Implications for Judicial Jurisdiction in the United States</i> , 19 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 675 (2015).....	15

	Page(s)
A. Benjamin Spencer, <i>Out of the Quandary: Personal Jurisdiction Over Absent Class Member Claims Explained</i> , 39 Rev. of Litig. 31 (2019)	5, 7
U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform, <i>BMS Battlegrounds: Practical Advice for Litigating Personal Jurisdiction After Bristol-Myers</i> (June 2018)	14
Diego A. Zambrano, <i>The States' Interest in Federal Procedure</i> , 70 Stanford L. Rev. 1805 (2018)	19
